H.R. No. 1468

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, A rich and purposeful life drew to a close with the 2 passing of Hector Gandaria of Mission on May 13, 2021, at the age of 3 64; and

WHEREAS, The son of Sara Emma and Rodolfo Gandaria, Hector Gandaria was born on January 21, 1957, in Mission and grew up with four siblings, Rodolfo, Edelmiro, Hilda, and Nelda; he graduated from La Joya High School, where he was named an All-State wide receiver as a member of the football team; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Gandaria shared a rewarding marriage with his 10 wife, Martha, and he took great pride in his children, Melissa, 11 Monica, and Hector; with the passing years, he had the pleasure of 12 seeing his family grow to include five grandchildren, Gunnar, 13 Colton, Derek, Johnny, and Michael; and

14 WHEREAS, In the course of his career, Mr. Gandaria was 15 employed for many years by Texas Gas Service; after his retirement, 16 he enjoyed hunting, fishing, and spending time with his grandsons; 17 and

18 WHEREAS, Although Hector Gandaria will be deeply missed, he 19 has left his family and friends with a wealth of memories that they 20 will forever treasure; now, therefore, be it

21 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas 22 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Hector Gandaria and 23 extend sincere condolences to his loved ones; and, be it further 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 1468 1 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 2 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Hector 3 Gandaria.

Muñoz, Jr.

H.R. No. 1468

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1468 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 26, 2021.

Chief Clerk of the House